

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS WITH EACH AGENCY USING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT-COVID FUNDING FOR PUBLIC SERVICES FOR A TOTAL ALLOCATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$237,000.00.

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2025, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2025-259, which approved the Annual Action Plan and Projected Use of Funds for HUD Federal Program Year 2025/2026 that includes the eligible activities listed below for receipt of Community Development Block Grants ("CDBG") funds under public services; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the City's citizen participation process approved by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, the City Commission has final authority to approve the allocation of CDBG funds to be awarded to the following sub-grantees:

1. Community Enhancement Collaboration, Inc. for the Feeding Seniors Program in an amount not to exceed \$18,375.00;
2. Dr. Stanley and Pearl Goodman Jewish Family Services of Broward County, Inc. for the Hollywood Financial Assistance Program in an amount not to exceed \$44,375.00;
3. Liberia Economic and Social Development, Inc. for the LES Food Pantry Program in an amount not to exceed \$20,563.00;
4. Russell Life Skills and Reading Foundation, Inc. for the Russell Reading Program in an amount not to exceed \$39,956.00;
5. Second Chance Society, Inc. for the Hand-Up Program in an amount not to exceed \$12,000.00;
6. Women in Distress of Broward County, Inc. for the Domestic Violence Services for City residents in an amount not to exceed \$39,731.00; and

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2024, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2024-276 approving amending the One Year Action Plan for Federal

Fiscal Year 2019-2020 to re-allocate \$160,546.12 of CDBG-Covid ("CDBG-CV") funding to public services; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the City's citizen participation process approved by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, the City Commission has final authority to approve the allocation of unexpended CDBG-CV funds to be awarded to the following sub-grantees:

1. Community Enhancement Collaboration, Inc. for the Feeding Seniors Program in an amount not to exceed \$30,875.00;
2. Liberia Economic and Social Development, Inc. for the LES Food Pantry Program in an amount not to exceed \$31,125.00; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned organizations are non-profit public service agencies and are eligible to receive grant funds; and

WHEREAS, funding for these programs will be available in the Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget in account numbers: 115.160101.55400.583450.001962.000.000, 115.160101.55400.584340.001962.000.000, 115.160101.55400.580009.001962.000.000, 115.160101.55400.583460.001962.000.000, 115.160101.55400.584330.001962.000.000, 115.160101.55400.583840.001962.000.000, and 115.160101.55400.584660.001409.000.000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

Section 2: That it authorizes and approves the allocation of Community Development Block Grant Funding to each eligible agency program as set forth in this Resolution.

Section 3: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City officials, of the attached agreements with each listed eligible agency, and any future amendments thereto, by the City Manager or designee with the listed subrecipients, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS WITH EACH AGENCY USING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT-COVID FUNDING FOR PUBLIC SERVICES FOR A TOTAL ALLOCATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$237,000.00.

Section 4: That such amendments may include, but are not limited to, extensions of time, scope modifications, administrative changes, and increases or reallocations of funding among contracted agencies, provided that the total amount does not exceed the funding authorized by this Resolution and as approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2025.

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DAMARIS HENLON
CITY ATTORNEY